

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR SUNIL THOMAS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl) No(s).4456/2013

JAIPRAKASH SINGH

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

KRISHNA SINGH & ANR.  
(With office report )

Respondent(s)

Date: 30/10/2013 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s) Ms. Savita Singh,Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

Respondent No.2 has been served. Acknowledgment Card received.  
No appearance for respondent No.2.

The learned counsel for the petitioner has filed an affidavit stating that the notice to be served on the respondent No.1 alongwith that of Respondent No.2 was served on the second respondent, SHO, who refused to acknowledge it. I am not inclined to treat it as proper service in the absence of any acknowledgment. Regarding service of respondent No.1, the learned counsel for the petitioner has filed a letter issued from the Postal Authority of P.O Gamharia, Bihar stating that postal Article No. RD215561166IN was received and served on the addressee. The records do not show that the number referred to ..2/-

Item No.73

- 2 -

in the receipt correspond to the parcel which was sent from the Supreme Court. Hence, I am not inclined to hold that Respondent has been served on the basis of the letter of Postal Authority. The learned counsel for the petitioner insists that the matter may be listed before the Hon'ble Court for appropriate directions.

List the matter before the Hon'ble Court accordingly.

|  
|mg

|

| (SUNIL THOMAS)  
|Registrar

|

